

SC98307

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JOHN DOE 122,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

MARIANIST PROVINCE OF THE UNITED STATES, and
CHAMINADE COLLEGE PREPARATORY, INC.,

Defendants/Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE THOMAS MORE SOCIETY AND
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY FOR DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS**

Carl H. Esbeck
R.B. Price Emeritus Professor of Law
John K. Hulston Hall, room 203
Ninth and Conley Streets
Columbia, MO 65211
(573) 882-6543

Timothy Belz #31808
J. Matthew Belz #61088
Counsel of Record
Clayton Plaza Law Group
112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 726-2800
Fax: (314) 863-3821
tbelz@olblaw.com
jmbelz@olblaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CHURCH AUTONOMY IS GROUNDED IN WESTERN CIVILIZATION AND AMERICA’S CONSTITUTIONAL FORMATION.	4
A. Western History to the American Founding	4
1. Antiquity	4
2. The Middle Ages	6
3. England: Mother of American Law	7
4. The English Civil War	9
5. From Locke to the Colonies in America	10
B. America’s Constitutional Formation	12
1. Church-State Events Before the War of Independence	12
2. Events on the Heels of American Independence	16
II. U.S. SUPREME COURT CASE LAW ON THE DOCTRINE OF CHURCH AUTONOMY ..	21
A. SCOTUS Cases Decided Before <i>Gibson v. Brewer</i>	21
B. SCOTUS Cases Decided Since <i>Gibson v. Brewer</i>	29
C. Mistakes by Appellant/Petitioner and His Amici	39
1. The <i>Smith</i> case	39
2. Neutral Principles of Law	41

3. “Third-party harm” 42

4. Preferring One Model or Polity Over Others 42

III. INTENTIONAL TORTS ARE MARKEDLY DIFFERENT FROM NEGLIGENCE
CLAIMS, FOR THEY LAY DOWN BRIGHT-LINE RULES THE ENFORCEMENT OF
WHICH DO NOT INVADE CHURCH AUTONOMY. 43

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	36
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	34
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1872)	35
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	32, 33, 34, 39, 40
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	32
<i>Erie Ry. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	21
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	20
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	43
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997)	2, 3, 29, 42, 43
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	35
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	2, 16, 19, 29, 30, 32, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	2, 27, 28, 39, 41
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1951)	24, 25, 35, 43
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	43
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) ...	37
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	32

Md. & Va. Churches of God v. Church at Sharpsburg,
396 U.S. 367 (1970) 28, 29, 35, 41

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop, 440 U.S. 490 (1979) 35

Order of Saint Benedict v. Steinhauser, 234 U.S. 640 (1914) 23

Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969) ... 25, 35

Rector of Holy Trinity Church v. United States, 143 U.S. 457 (1892) 35

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 35, 41

Shepard v. Barkley, 247 U.S. 1 (1918) 35

Swift v. Tyson, 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842) 21

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 35

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) 2, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 36, 41

Other Authorities:

22 ANNALS OF CONG. (1811) 19

42 U.S.C. § 1981 30

42 U.S.C. § 1981a 30

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.* 30

Americans with Disability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.* 29

Isaac Backus, *An Appeal to the Public for Religious Liberty* (1773), reprinted in
ISAAC BACKUS ON CHURCH, STATE, AND CALVINISM: PAMPHLETS, 1754-89
(William G. McLoughlin ed., 1968) 14

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.* 30

The Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) 30

Thomas C. Berg *et al.*, *Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*, 106 NW. U. L. REV. COLLOQUY 175 (2011) 4, 7, 15

HAROLD J. BERMAN, *LAW AND REVOLUTION: THE FORMATION OF THE WESTERN LEGAL TRADITION* (Harvard U. Press 1983) 6, 7, 8

SANFORD H. COBB, *THE RISE OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN AMERICA: A HISTORY* (reprint 1968) 14

DOCUMENTS ILLUSTRATIVE OF ENGLISH CHURCH HISTORY (Henry Gee & William John Hardy eds., 1896) 9

CARL H. ESBECK AND JONATHAN J. DEN HARTOG EDS., *DISESTABLISHMENT AND RELIGIOUS DISSENT: CHURCH-STATE RELATIONS IN THE NEW AMERICAN STATES, 1776-1833* (U. of Missouri Press 2019) 20

Carl H. Esbeck, *Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic*, 2004 BYU L. REV. 1385 (2004) 10

Carl H. Esbeck, *Establishment Clause Limits on Governmental Interference with Religious Organizations*, 41 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 347 (1984) 10, 11

Carl H. Esbeck, *Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776-1786*, 7 GEORGETOWN J.L. & PUB. POLICY 51 (2009) 12

Carl H. Esbeck, *Religion During the American Revolution and the Early Republic*, 1 LAW AND RELIGION, AN OVERVIEW (Silvio Ferrari & Rinaldo Cristofori eds., 2013) 16

Richard W. Garnett & John M. Robinson, *Hosanna-Tabor, Religious Freedom, and the Constitutional Structure*, 2011–2012 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 307 (2012) 21

Richard W. Garnett, *Religion and Group Rights: Are Churches (Just) Like the Boy Scouts?* 22 ST. JOHN’S J. LEGAL COMMENT (2007) 20

Paul Horwitz, *Essay: Defending (Religious) Institutionalism*, 99 VA. L. REV. 1049 (2013) 21

THOMAS S. KIDD & BARRY HANKINS, *BAPTISTS IN AMERICA: A HISTORY* (2015) 15

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses*, 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373 (1981) 23

Letter from James Madison to John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806) THE RECORDS OF THE AMERICAN CATHOLIC HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF PHILADELPHIA, vol. 20 (1909) 17

John Locke, *Toleration* 3 (1690) (Jonathan Bennett ed., 2010) 10, 11

FELIX MAKOWER, THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY AND CONSTITUTION OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND (1895) 9, 10

Michael W. McConnell, *Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor*, 35 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 821 (2012) 16, 17

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990) 12, 15

1 WILLIAM G. McLOUGHLIN, NEW ENGLAND DISSENT 1630-1833: THE BAPTISTS AND THE SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE (1971) 12, 13

JACOB C. MEYER, CHURCH AND STATE IN MASSACHUSETTS (1930) 14

MO. CONST. art. I, sec. 7 43

Kevin Pybas, *Disestablishment in the Louisiana and Missouri Territories*, in *DISESTABLISHMENT AND RELIGIOUS DISSENT: CHURCH-STATE RELATIONS IN THE NEW AMERICAN STATES, 1776–1833*, at 273, 283–85 (Carl H. Esbeck & Jonathan J. Den Hartog eds., 2019) 17, 18, 19

J. H. ROBINSON, READINGS IN EUROPEAN HISTORY (Ginn & Co. 1905) 6

TERTULLIAN, THE APOLOGY OF TERTULLIAN FOR THE CHRISTIANS (T. Herbert Bindley trans., 1890) 5

TRACTS ON LIBERTY OF CONSCIENCE AND PERSECUTION: 1614–1661 (Edward Bean Underhill ed., 1813–1901) 8

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPT. OF HISTORY: TRANSLATIONS AND REPRINTS FROM THE ORIGINAL SOURCES OF EUROPEAN HISTORY (U. of Penn. Press reprint, 2013) vol. 4 5, 6

ROBERT LOUIS WILKEN, LIBERTY IN THE THINGS OF GOD: THE CHRISTIAN ORIGINS OF RELIGIOUS FREEDOM (Yale U. Press 2019) 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
